

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

9 WAP 2016

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Petitioner,

vs.

SHAWN LAMAR BURTON,

Respondent.

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE PENNSYLVANIA
INNOCENCE PROJECT AND THE INNOCENCE NETWORK**

Appeal from the *En Banc* Opinion of the Superior Court at No. 1459 WDA 2013, entered on August 25, 2015, which reversed the Post-Conviction Court's August 27, 2013 Order denying relief, in the Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny County, Pennsylvania, Criminal Division at CC Nos. 9304017 and 9304276

Paul H. Titus
Robert J. Cindrich
Timothy K. Lewis
James M. Evans
SCHNADER HARRISON
SEGAL & LEWIS LLP
Fifth Avenue Place, Suite 2700
120 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Marissa Boyers Bluestine
Nilam A. Sanghvi
THE PENNSYLVANIA
INNOCENCE PROJECT
Temple University
Beasley School of Law
1515 Market Street, Suite 300
Philadelphia, PA 19102

Counsel for *amicus curiae* The Pennsylvania
Innocence Project and The Innocence Network

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTSiv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. THE LOWER COURTS AND LITIGANTS NEED THIS COURT’S GUIDANCE ON NAVIGATING APPLICABLE DUE DILIGENCE STANDARDS2

A. PRISONERS SUCH AS BURTON FACE SIGNIFICANT CHALLENGES.....2

B. RELEVANT AUTHORITY SUPPORTS A FACT-SPECIFIC INQUIRY FOR PRISONERS.....4

C. THIS COURT HAS NOT AND SHOULD NOT USE INAPPLICABLE PRESUMPTIONS TO LIMIT THE RIGHTS OF PRISONERS IN BURTON’S POSITION9

1. THE LIMITATIONS FACED BY *PRO SE* PRISONERS DO NOT JUSTIFY APPLICATION OF THE TRADITIONAL REASONS FOR PRESUMED KNOWLEDGE9

2. PRIOR DECISIONS OF THIS COURT CLEARLY DO NOT APPLY, OR SET FORTH ANY REASON TO APPLY, PRESUMED KNOWLEDGE OF PUBLIC RECORDS TO PRISONERS SUCH AS BURTON12

3. THE SUPERIOR COURT’S *EN BANC* DECISION SQUARELY ADDRESSES THE LANGUAGE OF THE POST-CONVICTION STATUTE AND THE UNIQUE POSITION OF PRISONERS19

D. THIS COURT SHOULD TAKE THE OPPORTUNITY TO CONFIRM THE PROPER APPROACH23

1. RISK OF CONFUSION.....23

2. CIRCUMSTANTIAL ANALYSIS WILL REDUCE UNCERTAINTY AND PROMOTE CONSISTENCY27

CONCLUSION.....28

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION30

PROOF OF SERVICE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pennsylvania Cases

<i>Brinkley v. King</i> , 549 Pa. 241, 701 A.2d 176 (Pa. 1997)	18
<i>City of Pittsburgh v. W.C.A.B.</i> , 620 Pa. 345, 67 A.3d 1194 (Pa. 2013)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Bennett</i> , 593 Pa. 382, 930 A.2d 1264 (Pa. 2007)	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , --- A.3d ---, 2016 Pa. Super. LEXIS 184; 2016 PA Super 73 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2016)	26, 27
<i>Commonwealth v. Burton</i> , 121 A.3d 1063 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2015)	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Carr</i> , 768 A.2d 1164 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2001).....	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Chester</i> , 586 Pa. 468, 895 A.2d 520 (2006)	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 86 A.3d 883 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2014)	24, 25, 26
<i>Commonwealth v. Edmiston</i> , 619 Pa. 549, 65 A.3d 339 (2013).....	15, 16, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Fahy</i> , 598 Pa. 584, 959 A.2d 312 (2008)	15, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Hackett</i> , 598 Pa. 350, 956 A.2d 978 (2008)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Lark</i> , 560 Pa. 487, 746 A.2d 585 (2000)	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Lopez</i> , 616 Pa. 570, 51 A.3d 195 (2012)	15, 19, 23
<i>Commonwealth v. Marshall</i> , 596 Pa. 587, 947 A.2d 714 (2008).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Medina</i> , 92 A.3d 1210 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2014) (<i>en banc</i>). ..	25, 26
<i>Commonwealth v. Peterkin</i> , 554 Pa. 547, 722 A.2d 638 (1999).....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Selenski</i> , 606 Pa. 51, 994 A.2d 1083 (Pa. 2010).....	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Taylor</i> , 620 Pa. 429, 67 A.3d 1245 (2013).....	16, 19, 23
<i>Commonwealth v. Whitney</i> , 572 Pa. 468, 817 A.2d 473 (2003).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 35 A.3d 44 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2011)	24
<i>Gregory's Executors v. Commonwealth</i> , 121 Pa. 611, 15 A. 452 (Pa. 1888)	10
<i>Jacobs v. Halloran</i> , 551 Pa. 350, 710 A.2d 1098 (Pa. 1998).....	18
<i>Lewis v. Workers' Compensation Appeal Board</i> , 591 Pa. 490, 919 A.2d 922 (Pa. 2007)	23

Pennsylvania Statutes

1 Pa. C.S. § 1922.....	18
------------------------	----

42 Pa. C.S.A. § 9542.....	10
---------------------------	----

Pennsylvania Authorities

Pa. Senate Journal, 1st Spec. Sess., June 13, 1995.....	18
S.B. 1261.....	11

Pennsylvania Rules

Pa.R.A.P. 2135.....	30
Pa.R.Crim.P. 600	25

Other Cases

<i>Agan v. State</i> , 560 So.2d 222 (Fla. 1990).....	7
<i>Blanco v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 688 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817(1977).....	4
<i>Brandon v. State</i> , 264 Ind. 177, 340 N.E.2d 756 (Ind. 1976).....	6
<i>DeShields v. Snyder</i> , 830 F.Supp. 816 (D. Del. 1993)	6
<i>Dicenzi v. Rose</i> , 452 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Easterwood v. Champion</i> , 213 F.3d 1321 (10th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 828 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	18
<i>Houston v. Lack</i> , 487 U.S. 266 (1988)	3, 4
<i>Johnson v. Dretke</i> , 442 F.3d 901 (5th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>McCartha v. State</i> , 78 So.3d 1014 (Ala. Crim. App. 2011)	8
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	5
<i>Montenegro v United States</i> , 248 F.3d 585 (7th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Parker v. Allen</i> , 565 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Parrish v. Commonwealth</i> , 283 S.W.3d 675 (Ky. 2009)	8
<i>People v. Diguglielmo</i> , 21 Misc. 3d 1103, 873 N.Y.S.2d 236 (N.Y. Co. Ct. 2008).....	9
<i>People v. Germany</i> , 35 Cal. Rptr. 3d 110 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005).....	8

<i>People v. Hildenbrandt</i> , 125 A.D.2d 819, 509 N.Y.S.2d 919 (N.Y. App. Div. 1986).....	6
<i>People v. Tankleff</i> , 49 A.D.3d 160, 848 N.Y.S.2d 286, (N.Y. App. Div. 2007)....	5
<i>Schlueter v. Varner</i> , 384 F.3d 69 (3d Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Smith v. Muccino</i> , 223 F. Supp. 2d 396 (D. Conn. 2002).....	5
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 918 So.2d 141 (Ala. Crim. App. 2005).....	8
<i>Starns v. Andrews</i> , 524 F.3d 612 (5th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>State v. Abdelrehim</i> , No. 96–07–0259, 2013 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 249, 2013 WL 275912 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Jan. 25, 2013).....	5
<i>State v. Cunningham</i> , No. 1–15–61, 2016 WL 2957052 (Ohio Ct. App. May 23, 2016).....	8
<i>State v. Hartman</i> , No. 25055, 2010 WL 4867370 (Ohio Ct. App. Nov. 24, 2010).....	8
<i>State v. Lacey</i> , 2012-Ohio-1697, 2012 Ohio App. LEXIS 1486 (Ct. Ap. Ohio, Mar. 29, 2012).....	7
<i>State v. Martin</i> , No. 20024, 2004-Ohio-73, P15, 2004 Ohio App. LEXIS 78, 2004 WL 41506 (Ohio Ct. App. Jan. 9, 2004).....	6
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 651 N.E.2d 1319 (Ohio 1994).....	8
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 2007-Ohio-2427, 2007 Ohio App. LEXIS 7243 (Ct. Ap. Ohio, May 18, 2007).....	7
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 833 F. Supp. 1277 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	6
<i>United States v. Cicero</i> , 214 F.3d 199 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Ward v. State</i> , 984 So.2d 650 (Ct. App. Fl. 2008).....	7
<i>Wilson v. Beard</i> , 426 F.3d 653 (3d Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Wims v. United States</i> , 225 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2000).....	5

Other Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	5
Cal. Penal Code § 1473.6.....	7
N.Y. Crim. Pro. L. § 440.30.....	8

Other Rules

Ala R. Crim. P. 32.2.....7
Ky. Crim. R. 11.42.....7
